Additionally, purchased goodwill has arisen on transactions completed by the Group following its
formation. This mainly relates to the purchase transaction completed in Greece in 25 March 2021
(see additional details in note 15 “Acquisitions” below.

Goodwill is not subject to amortisation but is tested for impairment annually or whenever there
is evidence that an impairment may have occurred.

Finite lived intangible assets
Intangible assets with finite lives are stated at acquisition or development cost, less accu-
mulated amortisation. The amortisation period and method are reviewed at least annually.
Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic
benefits embodied in the asset are accounted for by changing the amortisation period or
method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates.

147To our Shareholders Pro forma Financial
Performance

Combined
Management Report

Consolidated
Financial Statements

Further Information

The estimated useful lives of finite lived intangible assets are as follows:

Intangible assets

Customer relationships 32 years

Software 2–8 years

Goodwill
€m

Intangibles
 €m

Total
€m

Cost

01/04/2020 3,228.0 - 3,228.0

Arising on formation of the Group under pooling
of interests method — — —

Arising on other acquisitions (note 15) 87.7 224.8 312.5

Additions — 0.3 0.3

Transfers from related parties (note 8) — 11.1 11.1

Foreign exchange differences 0.7 — 0.7

31/03/2021 3,316.4 236.3 3,552.6

Arising on other acquisitions (note 15) (5.4) 29.1 23.8

Additions —   18.3 18.3

Foreign exchange differences 8.6 — 8.6

31/03/2022 3,319.6 283.7 3,603.3

Accumulated impairment losses and amortisation

01/04/2020 — — —

Amortisation charge for the year — (1.6) (1.6)

31/03/2021 — (1.6) (1.6)

Amortisation charge for the year — (13.2) (13.2)

Disposals — — —

Foreign exchange differences — — —

31/03/2022 — (14.9) (14.9)

Net book value

31/03/2021 3,316.4 234.6 3,551.0

31/03/2022 3,319.6 268.9 3,588.5

148
Va

nt
ag

e
To

w
er

s
A

G
 —

—
 A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t

20
21

/2
2

Impairment losses

Impairment occurs when the carrying value of assets (or the cash-generating unit) is greater
than their recoverable amount. The recoverable amount, the higher of fair value less costs
of disposal and the value in use is typically determined as the present value of the net cash
flows these assets are expected to generate. We review the carrying value of non-current
assets for each country in which we operate at least annually.

Accounting policies
Goodwill
Goodwill is not subject to amortisation but is tested for impairment annually or whenever